

COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRIAN WARNER pka MARILYN
MANSON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

EVAN RACHEL WOOD, and ASHLEY
GORE aka ILLMA GORE,

Defendants and Respondents.

Court of Appeal
No. B331079

(Superior Court
No. 22STCV07568)

Superior Court, County of Los Angeles, No. 22STCV07568
Hon. Teresa A. Beaudet, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

*Howard E. King, Esq. (SBN 77012)
Jackson S. Trugman, Esq. (SBN 295145)
KING, HOLMES, PATERNO & SORIANO LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 282-8989
Email: hking@khpslaw.com
Email: jtrugman@khpslaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Brian Warner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	11
II. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	17
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	17
A. Wood and Gore commit many wrongful acts in furtherance of a conspiracy to have false accusations made against Warner.....	17
B. Warner files suit.	18
C. Wood and Gore file anti-SLAPP motions seeking to strike some but not all of the Warner’s claims.....	19
D. Warner moves for limited discovery, almost all of which the trial court denies.	21
E. Warner seeks to supplement the record months before the anti-SLAPP hearing with a late-breaking third-party declaration, which the trial court rejects for not being “obtained sooner.”	24
F. The trial court strikes all the challenged claims.....	26
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	28
A. The trial court erred in striking the IIED claim arising from the fake FBI letter pleaded against both Wood and Gore.	32
1. Forging and distributing the fake FBI letter was not protected activity.	32
2. The litigation privilege does not immunize the fake FBI letter merely	

	because it was also filed in a court proceeding.	45
3.	Because Gore did not move to strike the claim against her, it was error for the trial court to do so.	52
B.	The trial court erred in striking the IIED cause of action arising from recruiting, coordinating, and pressuring people to make false accusations of abuse.	55
1.	The trial court made evidentiary rulings that were an abuse of its discretion.	55
2.	Recruiting, coordinating, and pressuring people to make false accusations of abuse is not protected activity.	59
3.	The trial court made multiple errors in concluding that the alleged conduct could never be considered “outrageous.”	64
C.	The trial court erred by striking Warner’s IIED and defamation claims arising from false statements about his film “Groupie.”	72
1.	Gore’s statements about “Groupie” were not protected activity.	73
2.	The trial court improperly weighed the evidence and applied the wrong legal standards in concluding that Warner’s claims lacked any merit.	77
D.	The trial court erred in denying Warner the opportunity to conduct the limited discovery that he requested.	90
V.	CONCLUSION.	91
VI.	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Albanese v. Menounos</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 923 (2013).....	63, 64
<i>Balla v. Hall</i> , 59 Cal. App. 5th 652 (2021).....	83
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 376 (2016)	13, 34
<i>Belen v. Ryan Seacrest Prods., LLC</i> , 65 Cal. App. 5th 1145 (2021).....	16, 47, 68, 90
<i>Billauer v. Escobar-Eck</i> , 88 Cal. App. 5th 953 (2023).....	47, 68, 84, 85
<i>Carden v. Getzoff</i> , 190 Cal. App. 3d 907 (1987)	50
<i>Chen v. Berenjian</i> , 33 Cal. App. 5th 811 (2019).....	48
<i>Collins v. Waters</i> , 92 Cal. App. 5th 70 (2023).....	passim
<i>Comstock v. Aber</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 931 (2012).....	13, 30, 46
<i>Cornerstone Realty Advisors, LLC v. Summit Healthcare Reit, Inc.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 5th 771 (2020).....	70, 71
<i>Cross v. Cooper</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 357 (2011).....	73, 74

<i>Crossroads Invs., L.P. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Assn.,</i> 13 Cal. App. 5th 757 (2017).....	67
<i>Dual Diagnosis Treatment Ctr., Inc. v. Buschel,</i> 6 Cal. App. 5th 1098 (2016).....	76
<i>Edward v. Ellis,</i> 72 Cal. App. 5th 780 (2022).....	80
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.,</i> 29 Cal. 4th 53 (2002)	29, 38
<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles,</i> 117 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2004).....	59
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.,</i> 7 Cal. 5th 133 (2019)	62, 76
<i>Flatley v. Mauro,</i> 39 Cal. 4th 299 (2006)	passim
<i>Gazal v. Echeverry,</i> 101 Cal. App. 5th 34 (2024).....	76, 78
<i>Gerbosi v. Gaims, Weil, W. & Epstein, LLP,</i> 193 Cal. App. 4th 435 (2011).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Golden Gate Land Holdings LLC v. Direct Action Everywhere,</i> 81 Cal. App. 5th 82 (2022).....	33, 35
<i>Grenier v. Taylor,</i> 234 Cal. App. 4th 471 (2015).....	passim
<i>Grewal v. Jammu,</i> 191 Cal. App. 4th 977 (2011).....	30, 31
<i>Gruber v. Gruber,</i> 48 Cal. App. 5th 529 (2020).....	30, 37, 46

<i>Johnson v. Banducci</i> , 212 Cal. App. 2d 254 (1963)	71
<i>Kenne v. Stenis</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 953 (2014).....	50
<i>Kinsella v. Kinsella</i> , 45 Cal. App. 5th 442 (2020).....	31, 37, 85
<i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chron. Publ'g Co.</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 855 (1995).....	91
<i>Lefebvre v. Lefebvre</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 696 (2011).....	40
<i>M.G. v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 623 (2001).....	75, 76
<i>Mitchell v. Twin Galaxies, LLC</i> , 70 Cal. App. 5th 207 (2021).....	passim
<i>Moten v. Transworld Sys. Inc.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 5th 691 (2023).....	48, 52
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002)	31, 69
<i>Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 811 (2011)	29, 39
<i>Park v. Bd. of Trustees of California State Univ.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 1057 (2017)	28, 34, 35, 61
<i>Pettit v. Levy</i> , 28 Cal. App. 3d 484 (1972)	48, 49
<i>Plotnik v. Meihaus</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 1590 (2012).....	67

<i>Pollock v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 1416 (2003).....	50
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. Victory Consultants, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 245 (2017).....	passim
<i>Ratcliff v. The Roman Cath. Archbishop of Los Angeles</i> , 79 Cal. App. 5th 982 (2022).....	33
<i>Rohde v. Wolf</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th (2007).....	45
<i>Ross v. Creel Printing & Publ'g Co.</i> , 100 Cal. App. 4th 736 (2002).....	64
<i>San Diego Police Officers' Assn. v. City of San Diego Civ. Serv. Com.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 275 (2002).....	54
<i>Sanchez v. Bezos</i> , 80 Cal. App. 5th 750 (2022).....	56
<i>Schroeder v. Irvine City Council</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 174 (2002).....	91
<i>Siam v. Kizilbash</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 1563 (2005).....	64, 65, 71
<i>Sipple v. Found. For Nat. Progress</i> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 226 (1999).....	62, 63
<i>Sprengel v. Zbylut</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 140 (2015).....	41
<i>Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist. v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 931 (2019)	30
<i>Terry v. Davis Cmty. Church</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1534 (2005).....	75

Twenty-Nine Palms Enterprises Corp. v. Bardos,
210 Cal. App. 4th 1435 (2012)..... 55, 57, 58

Weinberg v. Feisel,
110 Cal. App. 4th 1122 (2003)..... 62, 63, 64

Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
7 Cal. 5th 871 (2019) 69, 72

Wise v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.,
83 Cal. App. 4th 1296 (2000)..... 51

Federal Cases

United States v. Wade,
962 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2020) 43

State Statutes

Civil Code Section 47(b)..... 45, 48, 49, 51

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(a)-(b)(1)..... 54

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(b)(1)passim

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(b)(2) 37, 54, 59

Code Civ. Proc. §§ 425.16(i), 904.1(a)(13) 17

Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16..... 12, 31

Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16(e)(3) 63

Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16(e)(4) 73

Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.16(g)..... 21, 58, 69, 90

Evid. C. § 1200 56, 58

Evid. C. § 403 56, 60
Penal Code §§ 529, 470 43
Penal Code Sections 502(c) & (e)(1) 18
Penal Code Sections 528.5(a) & (e) 18
